

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Grimes, Alderman Hawkins, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderwoman Smith, Alderman Ledbetter, Alderman Jones & Alderwoman Isby. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett, & City Attorney Chuck Clawson. Alderman Pruitt was not present.

## **Ordinances Passed:**

- O-17-76 Ordinance to name the old portion of Highway 25 to Friendship Road. *Vote 7-0*
- O-17-77 Ordinance to approve the bid in the amount of \$2,310,000, enter into an agreement with Corco Construction as the general contractor, and appropriate a total of \$2.5 million for the construction of a tennis facility at Laurel Park. *Vote 7-0*

## **Resolution Passed:**

- R-17-26 Resolution supporting Federal and State legislation to ensure the proper assessment and collection of sales taxes from all internet/online sales. . *Vote 7-0*
- R-17-27 Resolution to obtain a matching grant from the Arkansas Department of Parks and Tourism Outdoor Recreation Grant. *Vote 7-0*

## **Other Actions:**

- Approved June 27<sup>th</sup>, 2017 City Council minutes. *Vote 7-0*
- Approved Greenberg Farrow to perform an annual patrol and condition assessment of all hard surface local roadways in the amount of \$40,000 for the Street & Engineering Department. *Vote 7-0*
- Approved Arvest Bank for procurement card services for the City of Conway. *Vote 6-0-1 w/ Alderwoman Whitmore abstaining from voting.*

Next City Council Meeting Tuesday, July 25<sup>th</sup>, 2017 Deadline is Tuesday, July 18<sup>th</sup>, 2017 @ 12pm